
GORDON J. TOERING (Pending Pro Hac Vice Admission) 
INGA A. HOFER 
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP 
900 Fifth Third Center, 111 Lyon St. 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 
Telephone: (616) 752-20000  
Facsimile:  (616) 222-2500  
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Attorneys for Mubea, Inc.   

 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
 

 
In re:       Chapter 11 
 
METALDYNE CORPORATION, et al.,  Case No. 09-13412  
       (Jointly Administered)  
        
   Debtors.   Hon. Martin Glenn  
_______________________________/ 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
  The undersigned certifies that on October 29, 2009, the LIMITED OBJECTION 
OF MUBEA, INC. TO DEBTORS’ FOURTH NOTICE OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS 
AND UNEXPIRED LEASES TO BE ASSUMED AND ASSIGNED IN CONNECTION 
WITH THE SALE OF THE MAJORITY OF THE DEBTORS’ ASSETS was sent by 
Federal Express, overnight delivery (scheduled for Friday, October 30, 2009) to: 
 
Honorable Martin Glenn 
U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Southern 
District of New York 
One Bowling Green, Room 610 
New York, NY  10004 
 

Metaldyne Corporation 
47603 Halyard Drive 
Plymouth, Michigan 48170-2429 
(Attn: David McKee, Esq., General Counsel 
 

Jones Day, 222 East 41st Street 
New York, New York 10017 
(Attn: Richard H. Engman, Esq.) 
 

Jones Day 
901 Lakeside Avenue, North Point 
Cleveland Ohio 44114 
(Attn: Heather Lennox, Esq. and Ryan T. 
Routh, Esq.) 
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Reed Smith LLP 
1201 Market Street, Suite 1500 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (Attn: Kurt F. 
Gwynne, Esq.);  

White & Case 
1155 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10036  
(Attn: Eric F. Leicht, Esq. and Scott 
Greissman, Esq.);  

Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
600 Lexington Avenue 
New York, New York 10022 
(Attn: Christopher Marcus, Esq.) 

Honigman, Miller, Schwartz & Cohn LLP, 
2290 First National Building 
660 Woodward Ave 
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(Attn: Aaron M. Silver, Esq. and Donald F. 
Baty Jr., Esq.);  

Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone PLC 
150 West Jefferson Ave, Suite 2500 
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(Attn: Jonathan S. Green, Esq. and Timothy A. 
Fusco, Esq.); 

Dickinson Wright PLLC 
500 Woodward Ave., Suite 4000 
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(Attn: James A. Plemmons, Esq. and Kristi A. 
Katsma, Esq.);  

Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP  
Nashville City Center 
511 Union Street, Suite 2700 
Nashville, TN 37219  
(Attn: Eric Schultenover, Esq.) 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour And Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P. O. Box 1008 
Columbus, OH 43216-1008 
(Attn: Robert A. Bell, Jr., Esq.) 

Cohen, Weiss & Simon LLP 
330 W. 42nd Street 
New York, New York, 10036  
(Attn: Babette A Cecotti, Esq.) ( 

 

 
and by electronic delivery to: 
 
Susan A. Apel on behalf of Creditor Ellwood Texas Forge Navasota, LLC 
sapel@elwd.com 
 
Cassandra Aquart on behalf of Creditor BDC Finance, L.L.C 
cassandra.aquart@bingham.com 
 
Donald F. Baty on behalf of Creditor General Motors Corporation 
dbaty@honigman.com 
 
Leonora K. Baughman on behalf of Unknown Dajaco Industries, Inc. 
ecf@kaalaw.com 
 
Frederick A. Berg on behalf of Creditor Global Automotive Systems LLC 
fberg@kotzsangster.com, dlemanski@kotzsangster.com 
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Leslie Ann Berkoff on behalf of Creditor Key Equipment Finance, a Division of Key Corporate 
Capital Inc. 
lberkoff@moritthock.com 
 
Douglas C. Bernstein on behalf of Interested Party Plex Systems, Inc. 
dbernstein@plunkettcooney.com 
 
Wanda Borges on behalf of Creditor Valenite LLC 
borgeslawfirm@aol.com 
 
Winnifred P. Boylan on behalf of Creditor Linamar Corporation 
wpboylan@lambertleser.com 
 
Kimberly A. Brennan on behalf of Creditor Fremar Industries, Inc. 
kab@mccarthylebit.com 
 
Lynn M. Brimer on behalf of Attorney Strobl & Sharp, P.C. 
lbrimer@stroblpc.com, sfraser@stroblpc.com 
 
Christopher M. Cahill on behalf of Creditor Dowa THT America, Inc. 
ccahill@clarkhill.com 
 
James C. Carignan on behalf of Creditor SKF USA Inc. 
carignanj@pepperlaw.com 
 
Babette A. Ceccotti on behalf of Creditor International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace 
and Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW) 
bceccotti@cwsny.com, ecf@cwsny.com 
 
Shawn M. Christianson on behalf of Creditor Oracle USA, Inc. 
schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com 
 
Mitchell D. Cohen on behalf of Creditor AIG Commercial Equipment Finance, Inc. 
mcohen@vedderprice.com, ecfnydocket@vedderprice.com 
 
Susan M. Cook on behalf of Creditor Linamar Corporation 
smcook@lambertleser.com 
 
Richard J. Corbi on behalf of Interested Party HHI Holdings LLC 
rcorbi@proskauer.com 
 
Michael G. Cruse on behalf of Creditor BorgWarner, Inc. 
mcruse@wnj.com, hziegler@wnj.com 
 
Mark A. Cymrot on behalf of Creditor North American Hoganas,Inc. 
mcymrot@bakerlaw.com 
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Colin Thomas Darke on behalf of Creditor Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership and 
Freudenberg-NOK de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. 
cdarke@bodmanllp.com 
 
Frank Dell'Amore on behalf of Creditor Navistar Leasing Company 
fdellamore@jaspanllp.com 
 
Amish R. Doshi on behalf of Creditor Oracle USA, Inc. 
adoshi@daypitney.com 
 
Richard Engman on behalf of Debtor ER Acquisition Corp. 
rengman@jonesday.com 
 
Amy Evans on behalf of Creditor MAC Funding Corporation 
aevans@crosslaw.com 
 
Michael A. Fleming on behalf of Interested Party Plex Systems, Inc. 
mfleming@plunkettcooney.com 
 
Timothy A. Fusco on behalf of Creditor Ford Motor Company 
fusco@millercanfield.com, skoczylas@millercanfield.com 
 
Erin M. Gaeke on behalf of Creditor MAC Funding Corporation 
egaeke@masudafunai.com, docketing@masudafunai.com 
 
Gregory M. Gartland on behalf of Creditor General Electric Capital Corporation 
ggartland@winston.com 
 
Steven A. Ginther on behalf of Creditor Missouri Department of Revenue 
sdnyecf@dor.mo.gov 
 
Robert D. Gordon on behalf of Creditor Dowa THT America, Inc. 
rgordon@clarkhill.com 
 
Lawrence P. Gottesman on behalf of Creditor The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, 
N.A., as Indenture Trustee for Series A and Series B 10% Senior Notes due 2013 
lawrence.gottesman@bryancave.com, dortiz@bryancave.com 
 
Jonathan S. Green on behalf of Creditor Ford Motor Company 
greenj@millercanfield.com 
 
Scott G. Greissman on behalf of Creditor Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch 
sgreissman@whitecase.com 
 
 

mailto:cdarke@bodmanllp.com
mailto:fdellamore@jaspanllp.com
mailto:adoshi@daypitney.com
mailto:rengman@jonesday.com
mailto:aevans@crosslaw.com
mailto:mfleming@plunkettcooney.com
mailto:fusco@millercanfield.com
mailto:skoczylas@millercanfield.com
mailto:egaeke@masudafunai.com
mailto:docketing@masudafunai.com
mailto:ggartland@winston.com
mailto:sdnyecf@dor.mo.gov
mailto:rgordon@clarkhill.com
mailto:lawrence.gottesman@bryancave.com
mailto:dortiz@bryancave.com
mailto:greenj@millercanfield.com
mailto:sgreissman@whitecase.com


Paul R. Hage on behalf of Creditor Corvus Development Holdings, LLC 
phage@jaffelaw.com 
 
Douglas M. Hershman on behalf of Creditor Advantage Machinery Services, Inc. 
astitzer@bayardlaw.com, 
jstark@blancolaw.com,astitzer@bayardlaw.com,do'brien@bayardlaw.com,emiller@bayardlaw.c
om,unorman@bayardlaw.com 
 
Rachael L. Hillegonds on behalf of Creditor Big Rapids Products 
ecfhillegondsr@millerjohnson.com 
 
John J. Hunter on behalf of Creditor ZF Group North American Operations, Inc. 
jrhunter@hunterschank.com, sharonaldrich@hunterschank.com;mcraig@hunterschank.com 
 
Gary Kaplan on behalf of Creditor Prepetition Term Lenders 
gary.kaplan@ffhsj.com, jennifer.rodburg@ffhsj.com 
 
Kristi A. Katsma on behalf of Creditor Chrysler LLC 
kkatsma@dickinsonwright.com, dnavin@dickinsonwright.com 
 
Richardo I. Kilpatrick on behalf of Creditor Oakland County Treasurer 
ecf@kaalaw.com, lrobertson@kaalaw.com 
 
Deborah Kovsky-Apap on behalf of Interested Party SKF, USA, Inc. 
kovskyd@pepperlaw.com, 
kressk@pepperlaw.com,wisotska@pepperlaw.com,alexsym@pepperlaw.com 
 
Robert R. Kracht on behalf of Creditor Fremar Industries, Inc. 
rrk@mccarthylebit.com 
 
Rein F. Krammer on behalf of Creditor MAC Funding Corporation 
rkrammer@masudafunai.com, docketing@masudafunai.com 
 
Kay S. Kress on behalf of Creditor SEMCO Energy, Inc. 
kressk@pepperlaw.com;byrnes@pepperlaw.com 
 
Richard E. Kruger on behalf of Creditor Halyard Development LLC 
rkruger@jaffelaw.com 
 
Patrick J. Kukla on behalf of Creditor Steel Parts Manufacturing, Inc. 
pkukla@carsonfischer.com 
 
Ralph L. Landy on behalf of Creditor PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION 
landy.ralph@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov 
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Joanne Lee on behalf of Debtor Metaldyne Corporation 
jlee@foley.com, khall@foley.com 
 
Richard B. Levin on behalf of Unknown RHJ International, S.A. 
rlevin@cravath.com, managing_attorneys_office@cravath.com 
 
Jonathan Levine on behalf of Unknown Perot Systems Corporation 
jlevine@andrewskurth.com, jlevine@akllp.com 
 
Alan Jay Lipkin on behalf of Creditor Dyne (DE) LP 
alipkin@willkie.com, maosbny@willkie.com 
 
Jayson M. Macyda on behalf of Creditor Global Automotive Systems LLC 
jmacyda@kotzsangster.com 
 
Christopher Marcus on behalf of Debtor Metaldyne Corporation 
cmarcus@kirkland.com, 
sienna.singer@kirkland.com;neil.bohan@kirkland.com;marc.carmel@kirkland.com;shay-
ann.heisersingh@kirkland.com;lauren.hawkins@kirkland.com;jacob.goldfinger@kirkland.com;s
hireen.barday@kirkland.com 
 
Jil Mazer-Marino on behalf of Creditor Commonwealth Edison Company 
jmazermarino@msek.com, kgiddens@msek.com 
 
Ralph E. McDowell on behalf of Creditor Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership and 
Freudenberg-NOK de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. 
rmcdowell@bodmanllp.com 
 
Frank McGinn on behalf of Creditor Iron Mountain Information Management, Inc. 
ffm@bostonbusinesslaw.com 
 
Derek F. Meek on behalf of Unknown Hyundai Motor Manufacturing Alabama, LLC 
dmeek@burr.com 
 
Richard M. Meth on behalf of Creditor Anthony Ziebron and James Vrana 
msteen@daypitney.com 
 
Tina N. Moss on behalf of Unknown Law Debenture Trust Company of New York as Indenture 
Trustee 
tmoss@pryorcashman.com 
 
Melissa Z. Neier on behalf of Unknown Chiron America, Inc. 
mneier@ibolaw.com 
 
Judy A. O'Neill on behalf of Debtor Metaldyne Corporation 
joneill@foley.com 
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Patrick J. Orr on behalf of Unknown Parker Hannifin Corporation 
porr@klestadt.com 
 
Michael R. Paslay on behalf of Interested Party Nissan North America, Inc. 
mike.paslay@wallerlaw.com, 
cathy.thomas@wallerlaw.com;chris.cronk@wallerlaw.com;wallerbankruptcy@wallerlaw.com 
 
Olya Petukhova on behalf of Debtor Metaldyne Corporation 
opetukhova@foley.com 
 
James A. Plemmons on behalf of Creditor Chrysler LLC 
jplemmons2@dickinsonwright.com 
 
Constantine Pourakis on behalf of Creditor QAD Inc. 
cp@stevenslee.com 
 
Melissa W. Rand on behalf of Creditor GATX Corporation, successor by merger to GATX 
Financial Corporation 
mrand@saul.com 
 
Victoria A. Reardon on behalf of Creditor State of Michigan, Department of Treasury 
reardonv@michigan.gov 
 
Sanford Philip Rosen on behalf of Creditor Whitsett Manufacturing, LLC f/k/a Kirco Whitsett 
Manufacturing, LLC 
rpc@rosenpc.com, srosen@rosenpc.com 
 
Ryan T. Routh on behalf of Attorney Jones Day 
rrouth@jonesday.com 
 
Dianne S. Ruhlandt on behalf of Creditor Whitsett Manufacturing, LLC f/k/a Kirco Whitsett 
Manufacturing, LLC 
druhlandt@ermanteicher.com 
 
E. Todd Sable on behalf of Creditor Chassis Products LLC 
tsable@honigman.com 
 
Thomas P. Sarb on behalf of Creditor Big Rapids Products 
ecfsarbt@millerjohnson.com 
 
Eric B. Schultenover on behalf of Interested Party Nissan North America, Inc. 
eric.schultenover@wallerlaw.com, 
cathy.thomas@wallerlaw.com;chris.cronk@wallerlaw.com;bk@wallerlaw.com 
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Kenneth J. Schweiker on behalf of Creditor OutlookSoft Corporation 
kschweiker@brownconnery.com 
 
Patrick Sibley on behalf of Unknown Law Debenture Trust Company of New York as Indenture 
Trustee 
psibley@pryorcashman.com 
 
Aaron M. Silver on behalf of Creditor General Motors Corporation 
asilver@honigman.com, mmccoy@honigman.com 
 
Mark D. Silverschotz on behalf of Creditor Committee Official Committee Of Unsecured 
Creditors 
msilverschotz@reedsmith.com 
 
Benjamin J. Steele on behalf of Unknown MD Investors Corporation 
benjamin.steele@kirkland.com, jacob.goldfinger@kirkland.com 
 
Bonnie Steingart on behalf of Creditor Prepetition Term Lenders 
steinbo@ffhsj.com, nydocketclrk@ffhsj.com 
 
Jason V. Stitt on behalf of Creditor Cincinnati Steel Treating Company 
jstitt@kmklaw.com 
 
Brent C. Strickland on behalf of Creditor CITGO Petroleum Corporation 
bstrickland@wtplaw.com 
 
Gordon J. Toering on behalf of Creditor MAHLE Industries, Inc. 
gtoering@wnj.com 
 
Nina M. Varughese on behalf of Interested Party SKF, USA, Inc. 
varughesen@pepperlaw.com 
 
Sean M. Walsh on behalf of Debtor Metaldyne Corporation 
swalsh@gmhlaw.com 
 
Jeffrey T. Wegner on behalf of Unknown Spirit SPE Portfolio 2007-1, LLC 
jeffrey.wegner@kutakrock.com 
 
Robert B. Weiss on behalf of Interested Party AM General LLC 
rweiss@honigman.com 
 
Steven Wilamowsky on behalf of Creditor BDC Finance, L.L.C 
steven.wilamowsky@bingham.com 
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Date:  October 29, 2009  Signature:  /s/ Gordon J. Toering   
       Print Name:  Gordon J. Toering 
       Business Address: Warner Norcross & Judd LLP 
          111 Lyon, NW 
          900 Fifth Third Center 
        Grand Rapids, MI  49503 
 
 


